
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

APPLICANT: Gwendolyn & Joseph Gibson ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 3rd

CASE NUMBER: 2023-0112-V COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 5th

HEARING DATE: August 29, 2023 PREPARED BY: Jennifer Lechner
Planner

REQUEST

The applicants are requesting a variance to allow an accessory structure (detached garage) with
less setbacks than required on property located at 1128 Long Point Terrace in Annapolis.

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The subject site consists of 22,015 square feet of land and is located with approximately 50 feet
of road frontage on the south side of Long Point Terrace, 120 feet south of Little Magothy View.
The property is identified as Section E, Lot 352 of Parcel 31 in Block 12 on Tax Map 40 in the
Cape Saint Claire subdivision.

The property is zoned R5 – Residential District, as adopted by the comprehensive zoning for
Council District 5, effective January 29, 2012. This site is a waterfront lot which lies entirely
within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, is designated LDA – Limited Development Area, and
is mapped as a BMA – Buffer Modification Area. It is currently improved with a one-story
dwelling, two small sheds, a pier, and other associated facilities.

APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL

The applicants are proposing to construct a 30’ x 32’ x 18’ high detached garage on their
waterfront lot, located between the existing dwelling and Long Point Terrace.

REQUESTED VARIANCES

§ 18-4-701 of the County Code states that the minimum setbacks for accessory structures from
the front lot line is 40 feet. The proposed garage will be located as close as 31 feet to the front
(east) property line, necessitating a variance.

FINDINGS

This Office finds that the long, narrow lot exceeds the minimum area requirement of 7,000
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square feet, but is less than the minimum width requirement of 60 feet for a lot in the R5 District.
The existing critical area lot coverage of the site is 5,290 square feet. The proposed
post-construction lot coverage of 5,427 square feet is below the lot coverage allowed under
§17-8-402, and well below the 40% (8,806 square feet) maximum coverage by structures
allowed under § 18-4-701. A review of the County 2023 aerial photography shows an eclectic
mix of dwellings and lots in this waterfront community.

The applicants’ letter indicates that their property is relatively narrow, with two waterfronts
(south and east) abuting property owned by the Cape St Claire Improvement Association. In
locating the garage, the applicants’ letter further states that they have attempted to avoid trees
and stay as far away from the waterfront as possible, while complying with the setbacks.

The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced variance to allow an accessory
structure (detached garage) with less setbacks than required, and noted that their Department
does not have an approved plan for this project, but has no objection to the above referenced
variance request as long as a plan is submitted and approved by the Health Department.

For the granting of a zoning variance, a determination must be made as to whether, because of
certain unique physical conditions peculiar to or inherent in the particular lot or because of
exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, strict implementation of the Code
would result in practical difficulties or an unnecessary hardship. The need sufficient to justify a
variance must be substantial and urgent and not merely for the convenience of the applicant.

In this particular case, the property is unique, in that it is relatively narrow and has frontage on
two sides (east and south). The applicants are proposing to construct the detached garage at the
minimum setback to the western side lot line, in order to be as far from the eastern front lot line
as possible. However, the proposed garage is oversized at 30’ x 32’. Reducing its width in order
to meet the front setback would still result in a sizable garage1. The applicants have not provided
any justification to demonstrate that the garage could not be constructed in compliance with (or
at least closer to) the minimum forty foot setback required from the eastern front lot line.

The granting of the variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district
in which the lot is located, substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent
property, reduce forest cover in the limited development area of the critical area, be contrary to
acceptable clearing and replanting practices required for development in the critical area, nor
would it be detrimental to the public welfare.

However, it appears that alternative options exist that would minimize or eliminate the need for a
variance. Without sufficient justification, the variance request cannot be considered the minimum
necessary to afford relief. As such, this Office does not support the proposed variance to
§18-4-701 for the detached garage.

1 Alternatively, if the detached garage were instead made part of the principal structure, the front setbacks would be
25 feet to the front (east) property line. Per § 18-2-204(a), a structure located within three feet of a principal
structure and a structure connected to a principal structure by an enclosed breezeway less than 15 feet long is part of
the principal structure and is not an accessory structure.
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RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 of the County Code under which a variance
may be granted, this Office recommends denial of the zoning variance to allow an accessory
structure (garage) to be as close 31 feet to the front property line.

DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant to construct
the structure(s) as proposed, the applicant shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits, and obtain any
other approvals required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal
status of the lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site
design criteria.
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ANNE 
ARUNDEL 
COUNTY 

MARYLAND 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

J. I loward Beard Health Services Building 
3 Harry S. Truman Parkway 
Annapolis, Maryland 2 1401 
Phone: 410-222-7095 Fax: 4 10-222-7294 
Maryland Relay (TTY): 711 
www.aahealth.org 

Tonii Gedin, RN, DNP 
Act ing Health Officer 

MEMORAND UM 

TO: Sade Medina, Zoning Appl ications 

FROM: 

DATE: 

RE: 

NUMBER: 

SUBJECT: 

Planning and Zoning Department, MS-6301 

Brian Chew, Program Manager n, G 
Bureau of Environmental Healthl_) 

July 17, 2023 

Joseph & Gwendolyn Gibson 
l 128 Long Point Ten-ace 
Annapolis, MD 21 409 

2023-0 11 2-V 

Variance/Special Exception/Rezoning 

The Health Department has reviewed the above re ferenced variance to allow an accessry structure 
(detached garage) with less setbacks than required .. 

The Health Department does not have an approved plan for this project. The Health Department 
has no objection to the above referenced variance request as long as a plan is submitted and 
approved by the Health Department. 

lf you have further questions or comments, please contact Brian Chew at 4 10-222-7413. 

cc: Sterling Seay 
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